
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

28 July 2017 
Havering Town Hall 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley 

andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Ron Ower 
Councillor Melvin Wallace 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Councillor Lester Hudson 
Councillor Forhad Hussain 
Councillor Tonii Wilson 

Councillor Donald Massey 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2017 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 
 Nominations are invited for the election of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee 

for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
Note: As per the oneSource legal agreement, the Chair for the 2017/18 municipal 
year will be from Havering and the Vice Chair from Newham. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

4 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 21 April 2017, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

6 ONESOURCE 2016-17 OUTTURN POSITION AND 2017-18 EARLY INDICATIONS 

(Pages 9 - 34) 
 

7 ONESOURCE ANNUAL REPORT 16/17 (Pages 35 - 56) 

 

8 AMENDMENT TO THE ONESOURCE SCHEME OF DELEGATION (Pages 57 - 80) 

 

9 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION REPORT (Pages 81 - 170) 

 

10 TRANSFER OF NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS SERVICE BACK TO 
THE COUNCIL (Pages 171 - 176) 

 

11 MD UPDATE (Pages 177 - 214) 

 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Havering Town Hall 
Friday, 21 April 2017  

(10.00  - 11.15 am) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
Councillors Lester Hudson (Chair) +Joy Laguda, Donald Massey, Ron Ower, 
Melvin Wallace, Damian White and Tonii Wlison were present. 
 
+substitute member: Councillor Joy Laguda (for Forhad Hussain) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Forhad Hussain. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 
 
 
23 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 20 January 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

24 FINANCE UPDATE (MARCH PERIOD 11 OUTTURN)  
 
There was currently projected to be an overspend of £334,000 for shared 
services and this would be apportioned between the boroughs as per the 
agreement. 
 
Key pressures included an overspend on legal services (this had now been 
resolved) and the high number of referrals coming through to the 
enforcement service. The latter issue had been due to a rise in referrals 
from Bexley for both parking and revenues & benefits enforcement cases. 
 
Non-shared services were projecting an overall underspend of £800,000. 
This consisted of a £1.1m underspend for Havering, £259,000 overspend 
for Newham and nil variance for Bexley.  
 
A shortfall of £1.4 million on the Newham commercial rents portfolio had 
been offset by an overachievement of £1.6 million on Newham council tax, 
business rates and revenue & benefits. It was noted that roof work at East 
Ham Town Hall meant that events could not be held there at prese
[...]
 risk but the saving from Newham commercial property income 
could be more than the predicted £333k. 
 
A report on cost pressures and opportunities would be brought to the next 
meeting.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the base budget for oneSource services for 
2017/2018.  
 

29 MEETING DATES - 2017/18  
 
Meeting dates for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year were agreed 
as follows: 
 
 
13 October 2017 
19 January 2018 
20 April 2018 
 

30 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Joint Committee agreed that the public should now be excluded from 
the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be conducted, or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during these items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12 A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 

 

 

ONESOURCE  
JOINT COMMITTEE 
28 July 2017 
 

 

Subject heading: 
 

OneSource 2016-17 Outturn 
Position and 2017-18 Early 
Indications 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Paul Thorogood  
paul.thorogood@oneSource.co.uk 
0203 373 3848 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The overall oneSource shared 
2016-16 outturn position shows an 
underspend of (£0.080m). 
 
The Havering, Newham and Bexley non 
shared outturn positions are an 
underspend of (£1.3m), an overspend 
of £1.4m and an underspend of 
(£0.560m) respectively. 
 
Early indications show a forecasted 
oneSource shared 2017-18 overspend 
of £2.3m.  
 
The Havering, Newham and Bexley non 
shared forecasted 2017-18 positions 
are (£0.038), £3.5m and nil variance 
respectively.  
   
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
 
 

No 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Outturn  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:natalie.bowie@oneSource.co.uk


 
 
 
Joint Committee, 28th July 2017 

 
 

 

The overall oneSource shared outturn position shows an underspend of £0.080m, split 
between Havering, Newham and Bexley as follows; (£0.195m) to Havering, £0.045m  to 
Newham and £0.070m to Bexley. The Havering underspend was transferred to its oneSource 
reserve held on the balance sheet. Newham met its pressure by transferring in funding from its 
oneSource reserve (funded by prior years’ underspends). Bexley’s overspend was offset by 
underspends elsewhere in the council.  
 
The non-shared areas closed with the following variances:- Havering non-shared (£1.3m), 
Newham non-shared £1.4m and Bexley non-shared (£0.560).  
 
Early Indications  
 
The period 3 forecasted outturn position for oneSource shared is £2.3m overspend largely due 
to growth in demand for ICT services. This pressure is split between Havering, Newham and 
Bexley as follows; £1.044m to Havering, £1.092m to Newham and £0.190m to Bexley.  
 
The period 3 forecasted outturn position for oneSource non-shared areas are as follows:- 
Havering non-shared (£0.038m), Newham £3.5m and Bexley nil variance.  
.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to: - 
 

 note the 2016-17 oneSource outturn position; 

 note the early indications derived from the 2017/18 period 3 forecasted position; 

 note the transfer out Exchequer Services from Newham non-shared to Newham’s 
Communities directorate.  
 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Background 

 

OneSource shared areas are funded by Havering, Newham and Bexley Councils in order to 
deliver shared back office support services. The joint working is set to realise £12.6m of 
savings in the period up to 2018/19.  

 

Savings of £9.5m for 2016/17 (since inception in 2014/15) have been delivered, as 
demonstrated in the outturn position. £1.6m of additional savings are anticipated to be 
deliver
[...]
ion of the reason 
for the variance and the movements between outturn and forecast with a view to getting the 
structural instabilities within the budgets addressed for 2017/18. The Asset Management 
pressure was offset in part by underspends within the Exchequer Services area relating to 
housing benefit subsidy and the debt arrears team (due to difficulties recruiting). 

 

As of period three 2017/18, Newham benefits and council tax services have moved out of 
Newham oneSource non-shared to Newham’s Communities directorate and so will no longer 
form part of the overall non-shared reporting position. It is not included in the early indications 
figures contained within this report.     

 

Bexley non-shared  

 

The 2016/17 outturn for Bexley non-shared in an underspend of £0.560m. This is analysed by 
service in Appendix 4.  

 

The Bexley non-shared underspend related to the exchequer services area. A year end review 
of the Housing Benefit bad debt provision requirement found that the amount needed was less 
than the budget available; this combined within some year end grant income contributed 
towards the underspend. The bad debt provision will be reviewed and forecasted 

Page 12



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 28th July 2017 

 
 

 

regularly/throughout the year in 2017/18 to mitigate the possibility of year end movements 
between forecast and outturn.   

 

Summary of shared and non-shared positions of each of the three councils:   

 

A summary position of the shared and non-shared positions (controllable subjectives only; pre 
transfer to/from reserves) for each council is included in the table below:  

 

 Havering £m  Newham £m  Bexley £m Total £m  

Shared £m (£0.195) £0.045 £0.070 (£0.080) 

Non-shared £m  (£1.3m) £1.400 (£0.560) (£0.460) 

Total £m (£1.495) £1.445 (£0.490) (£0.540) 

 

The budget, spend and outturn figures included within Appendix 1, 2, 3 and 4 include 
controllable budgets only as controllable spend reflects expenditure and inco
[...]
y: 
 

There are no specific financial 
implications in this report that are not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Attached to this report is the draft annual report of oneSource for submission to both Havering and 
Newham Councils in line with the Joint Committee Agreement. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members are invited to consider and comment upon the draft of the third oneSource Annual 
Report prior to final publication. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.1 Paragraph 4.5 of the Joint Committee agreement states: 
 

“The Managing Director shall submit to the Joint Committee no later than the last working day 
of May each year, an annual report on the activities of the Shared Services over the past 
financial year including an account of financial matters and explaining the main plans and 
activities for the coming year.” 
The draft report has been submitted to this Joint Committee meeting as it is the first held after 
the end of the year period 2016/17. 

 Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Indepal.Rathore@oneSource.co.uk


 

1.2 Attached to this report is the draft text for the annual report to be submitted to each council. 
The report contains a summary of the following for the year: 

 

Achievements during the year 

Key performance indicators for 2016/17 

Transformation of services 

Business development activity 

Financial performance for 2016/17 
 
1.3 Members are invited to comment on the text. Once the text is agreed by the Joint Committee 

the Annual report will be published. 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

oneSource is required by the Joint Committee Agreement to produce an Annual Report. 
 
Other options considered: 
 

Not applicable. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications identified within this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

There are no Legal implications identified within this report.
[...]
ng 

Passenger Transport) continues to grow, 

having increased external turnover from £350k 

to £1.3m during the last 3 years and is currently 

in discussion with other public sector bodies 

regarding the potential transfer of their 

operations to oneSource. 

  

Page 51



15 

 

performance 
 

Financial summary 
 

oneSource operated within budget in 

2016/17, with the shared outturn position 

showing an underspend of £80k. The Joint 

Committee has a net controllable budget of 

£39,148,160 with actual spend amounting  

 

to £39,067,906; this included incorporating the 

challenging savings target of £9.4m. Therefore 

we successfully delivered savings of ~£9.5m. 

The overall underspend is split between 

Havering, Newham and Bexley as follows: 

 

Variance in 
spend 

Havering Newham Bexley Total 

Shared £k (195) 45 70 (80) 

 

 

The Havering underspend was transferred to 

its oneSource reserve. Newham met its 

pressure by transferring funding from its 

oneSource reserve (funded by prior years’ 

underspends). Bexley’s overspend was offset 

by underspends elsewhere in the council. The 

mains variances within shared related to  

pressures on the legal services team which 

resulted in an over-establishment of posts and 

corresponding overspend on staffing. This has 

been addressed for the new financial year with 

Havering and Newham Councils both 

recognising the need to provide additional 

funding for Legal Service in 2017/18. 

 

Service Net (£) 
Outturn Actuals 

(£) 
Outturn Variance 

(£) 

Strategic & Operational Finance 9,638,097 9,406,908 (231,189) 

Business Services 1,794,407 1,089,749 (704,658) 

Exchequer & Transactional 
Services 

8,665,628 8,976,559 310,931 

Legal & Governance 3,660,300 3,975,993 315,693 

ICT Services 8,843,501 8,902,669 59,168 

Asset Management Services 3,289,927 3,471,766 181,839 

Strategic & Operational HR 3,256,300 3,244,262 (12,038) 

TOTAL 39,148,160 39,067,906 (80,254) 

 
 

Page 52



16 


[...]
essing 
CT & HB CoC 
Target: 9 days 

LBN speed of processing 
HB / CT support claims 

Target: 24 days 

£9.5m 
Savings achieved 

 

   

 

P
age 56



 
 

ONESOURCE  
JOINT COMMITTEE 
28 July 2017 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Amendment to the oneSource Scheme 
of Delegation 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Andy Beesley, Head of Democratic 
Services 
Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 

Financial summary: 
 

Nil 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Not Applicable 

 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report seeks the committee’s approval for amendments to the attached consolidated 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
For the reasons set out in this report, the Joint Committee is asked to agree amendments to 
the Scheme of Delegation at Appendix A. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 

1.1 The oneSource model is to delegate the powers to operate the shared services from 
both authorities to the Joint Committee. The Joint Committee then agrees a Scheme 
of Delegation of those powers to senior officers working for oneSource.  Where 
further delegation of powers to frontline services is required, the Managing Director 
and Directors agree their own schemes of delegation.   

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Joint Committee, 28 July 2017 

 
 
 

 

1.2 This ensures the exercise of services as close to the point of delivery as possible and 
those officers exercising statutory powers have the necessary delegated authority to 
do so. 

1.3 A report is due to be presented to Newham’s Mayoral Proceedings on 20 July 2017. 
The report recommends amendment to the scheme of Delegation in respect of 
property acquisitions and disposals, with specific changes to the delegations in 
respect of the leasing of property to the voluntary and community sector, in 
consultation with the appropriate lead member.  

1.4 Subject to approval at Mayoral Proceedings, the Joint Committee will be required to 
amend the scheme of delegation to officers in oneSource. Deta
[...]
elegated authority must be exercised in accordance with the oneSource Scheme of Delegation and any rules or requirements of a 
participating council. 

SIGNED AND DATED 

P
age 80



  
 

ONESOURCE 
JOINT COMMITTEE 
28 July 2017 
 

 

Subject heading: 
 

Customer Satisfaction Report 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Cynthujaa Satchi 
cynthujaa.satchithananthan@ones
ource.co.uk 
01708434960 
 
 

Financial summary: 
 

There is no specific financial 
implications in reviewing the 
customer satisfaction of oneSource 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

oneSource had a number of key performance indicators (KPIs) in place for 2015/16, which 
have direct financial and service implications for the Councils.  

 oKPI 1 – Customer Satisfaction with oneSource services 
 oKPI 2 – Savings achieved (budget monitoring) 
 oKPI 3 – Percentage of Council Tax collected 
 oKPI 4 – Percentage of National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) collected 

This report deals with oKPI 1, with oKPI 2-4 being reported elsewhere on the meeting 
agenda. This KPI is reported every six months and will be reported on after quarter 2 
and 4. This indicator is collected by an electronic survey campaign, which is 
undertaken biannually. 
 
The oneSource Business Services team monitors the relationship between oneSource 
and its customers and overall performance, ensuring oneSource meets the 
expectations of the programme and needs of our customers. 
 
A challenging target 80% customer satisfaction target has been set for oneSource to 
exceed in 2016/17. For March 2017, combined customer satisfaction increased to 
75%, rising by 3% since the previous survey conducted in September 2016, and 
slightly lower than the 80% target.  
 
Individually, customer satisfaction with the service received is 82% from Havering 
customers, 65% from Newham customers, 89% from Bexley customers and 83% from 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9

mailto:cynthujaa.satchithananthan@onesource.co.uk
mailto:cynthujaa.satchithananthan@onesource.co.uk


oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2017 

oneSource customers. The best performing services were Strategic Finance (82%), 
Health and Safety (98%), Printing Services (95%), and Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud (85%), Business Improvement (85%) and Project Management Office (82%). 
 
This shows that oneSource has made significant improvements to the delivery of its 
services but still requires further action to combat the disparity in satisfaction for all 
three customers.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note oneSource‟s Customer Satisfaction key 
performance indicator (KPI).  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Introduction  
 
oneSource conducts a biannual customer satisfaction to assess the service it provides to its 
customers, through an online survey sent to all senior managers within oneSource, Bexley 
Council (LBB), Havering Council (LBH) and Newham Council (LBN).  
 
The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the most recent Customer 
Satisfaction survey conducted in March 2017. 
 
138 senior managers took part (56 from LBN, 31 from LBH, 23 from LBB and 28 from 
oneSource) answering a potential 36 questions (excluding breakdown questions). This 
compares to a previous response of 96 senior managers in October 2017. The overall 
response rate across the organisations is 47.8% 
 
The principle focus of the survey was to understand customers1: 

 Overall satisfaction with the service they received; 

 Satisfaction with the amount of resources / level of support received; 

 Satisfaction with the quality of support provided; and 

 Satisfaction with the speed at which the support was provided. 
 

The exact satisfaction level was determined using a six point Likert scale.2 
 
Only Newham and oneSource provided feedback regarding the Programme Management 
Office (PMO) as Havering and Bexley customers do not utilise this service. Bexley Council 

                                            
1
 Fig
[...]
 

82% 

65% 

83% 

75% 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Bexley Havering Newham oneSource Combined

Page 85



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2017 

 
 
Customer satisfaction has increased across all four indicators since October 2016 with 
satisfaction with the quality of service having the biggest increase (5%).  
 

 
Graph 2: Satisfaction across all three indicators (March 2017 vs. September 2016) 

 

Customer satisfaction has varied over the past four years with March 2016 showing the 
highest customer satisfaction and January 2015 having the lowest. In general, customer 
satisfaction has remained in the 70s with oneSource services not showing a significant 
decrease despite the changes to services and processes. 

 

 
Graph 3: Customer Satisfaction by survey 

 

72% 
65% 

71% 
67% 

75% 
69% 

76% 

68% 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

% Satisfied with the
overall service you

receive?

% Satisfied with the
amount of

resources/level of
support available to

you?

The quality of the
service you received

% Satisfied the speed at
which you received this

service?

Sep-16

Mar-17

78% 

70% 
76% 

79% 

72% 
75% 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

2013 Jan-15 Sep-15 Mar-16 Sep-16 Mar-17

Overall Satisfaction

Page 86



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2017 

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Overall satisfaction across services 

Havering Newham oneSource Bexley Target

The number of services meeting or exceeding the 80% target increased from four to six. 
The six best performing services (out of 14) were Strategic Finance (82%), Health and 
Safety (86%), Printing Services (97%), Internal Audit and Counter Fraud (91%), Business 
Improvement (85%) and Project Management Office (82%).  
 
In oneSource, the top performing services were HROD (88%), Strategic Finance (100%), 
Internal Audit (80%), Facilities Management (89%), Property Services (83%), Health and 
Safety (100%)
[...]
ource back into Newham Council’s responsibility. 
 
In accordance with the terms of the oneSource legal agreement, a deed of variation is 
currently being drafted to reflect the change. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The oneSource Joint Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
 
 Page 171

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

As reported to the oneSource joint Committee in April 2017, the Mayor of Newham requested 
Havering and Bexley Councils to transfer the Newham element of Council Tax and Benefits 
service from oneSource back into Newham Council’s responsibility. Havering was granted an 
extension of time to 10th May to consider the request.  

 

Both Havering and Bexley Councils have now agreed to the request by Newham Council. In 
accordance with clause 13 of the oneSource legal agreement, a deed of variation is currently 
being drafted to reflect the change. The change will take effect from the point of the completion of 
the Deed. 

 

There is no immediate cost of the proposal but oneSource will potentially not be able to deliver the 
full savings that had been anticipated in the original oneSource business case in relation to the 
Council Tax and Benefits service in Havering. Bexley has not previously assumed savings from 
joint working.  

 

Legal implications and risks: 
 
Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 allows two or more local authorities to arrange 
for the discharge of their functions by Joint Committees.  
 
Section 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000 specifies that the Secretary of State may make 
Regulations in connection with permitting arrangements under s101(5) of the 1972 Act where any 
functions which are subject to the arrangements are the responsibility of an executive of a local 
authority under the executive arrangements. 
 
Under these powers, the Secretary of State has made “The Local Authorities (Arrangements for 
the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 [SI 2012/1019]. Regulation 11 of thes
[...]

 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

The Governance Structures Review 

 

A review of oneSource’s governance structures was undertaken by New Networks earlier this 
year. A copy of this report has been provided to Members separately. At the end of the review, the 
Chief Executives from the three councils asked the oneSource Management Team to draft a 
response. This has also been provided to Members separately. 

Funding is being sought from the three councils to take the review to the next stage which is to 
develop a business case and a five year strategy for oneSource for approval by the three councils 
in September 2017. Red Quadrant have been identified by oneSource as the consultancy best 
placed to assist it through this next stage. The appointment of Red Quadrant will be through the 
Bloom consultancy framework at a cost of £120,500. Funding will be split between the councils 
3:3:1 in proportion to Joint Committee membership. 

The two Leaders from Havering and Bexley and the Mayor of Newham met on 17 July to discuss 
the reports and a verbal update will be provided at the Joint Committee meeting. 

 

Oracle 

 

Gartner was commissioned to undertake a review of Newham’s requirements for finance, payroll 
and HR systems in the future. The results of this review are awaited. Once Newham has taken a 
view on its preferred way forward, financial systems strategies will be developed for Havering, 
Newham and Bexley. 

Newham and Havering have both agreed to extend the Cap Gemini contract for at least one year 
and the contract arrangements are being worked through. The contract should be signed off by the 
end of July. 

 

Commercial developments 

oneSource had a presence at the LGA Conference in early July for the first time. This was very 
successful and we are exploring the possibility of a stand, or a shared stand, at the 2018 LGA 
conference. We also had a low-cost stand at the CIPFA conference. We received a lot of interest 
over the two events, from counc
[...]
	8 Amendment to the oneSource Scheme of Delegation
	revised 2017 scheme of delegations

	9 Customer satisfaction report
	Customer Satisfaction Exempt Appendix 1

	10 Transfer of Newham's Council Tax and Benefits Service back to the Council
	c-tax transfer exempt appendix

	11 MD update
	MD report exempt Appendix 1
	MD report exempt Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Havering Town Hall 
28 July 2017 (10.00  - 11.30 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor Ron Ower (Chairman), +Andrew Blaikie, Lester Hudson, Don Massey, 
Melvin Wallace, Damien White and Tonii Wilson 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Forhad Hussain. 
 
+ Substitute Member – Councillor Andrew Blaikie (for Forhad Hussain). 
 
Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 
Following receipts of nominations and in accordance with the oneSource 
legal agreement, Councillor Ron Ower was elected as Chair for the 2017/18 
municipal. Councillor Lester Hudson was elected as Vice-Chair. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 April 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 ONESOURCE 2016-17 OUTTURN POSITION AND 2017-18 EARLY 
INDICATIONS  
 
It was reported that the overall oneSource shared outturn position showed 
an underspend of £0.080m, split between £0.195m to Havering, £0.045m  to 
Newham and £0.070m to Bexley. The Havering underspend had been 
transferred to its oneSource reserve held on the balance sheet. Newham 
had met its pressure by transferring in funding from its oneSource reserve 
(funded by prior years’ underspends). Bexley’s overspend had been offset 
by underspends elsewhere in the council.  
 
The non-shared areas closed with the following variances:- Havering non-
shared (£1.3m), Newham non-shared (£1.4m) and Bexley non-shared 
(£0.560).  
 
It was also reported that the period 3 (2017/18) forecast outturn position for 
oneSource shared is £2.3m overspend; this was largely due to growth in 



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2017 

 
 

 

demand for ICT services. This pressure is split between Havering, Newham 
and Bexley as follows; £1.044m to Havering, £1.092m to Newham and 
£0.190m to Bexley.  
 
The period 3 forecasted outturn position for oneSource non-shared areas 
were Havering non-shared (£0.038m), Newham (£3.5m) and Bexley nil 
variance. 
 
It was noted that as of period 3 (2017/18), Newham benefits and council tax 
services had moved out of Newham oneSource non-shared to Newham’s 
Communities directorate and would therefore no longer form part of the 
overall non-shared reporting position. It was not included in the early 
indications figures contained within the report before Members. 
 
The Joint Committee: - 
 

1. noted the 2016-17 oneSource outturn position; 
2. noted the early indications derived from the 2017/18 period 3 

forecasted position; 
3. noted the transfer out Exchequer Services from Newham non-shared 

to Newham’s Communities directorate. 
 

4 ONESOURCE ANNUAL REPORT 16/17  
 
In accordance with the oneSource legal agreement, the Committee was 
provided an annual report on the activities of oneSource over the past 
financial year, including an account of financial matters and an explanation 
of the main plans and activities for the coming year. 
 
Members remarked that future drafts should include an executive summary. 
It was agreed that this be included for future drafts. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the draft annual report. 
 

5 AMENDMENT TO THE ONESOURCE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
Following a decision at Newham’s Mayoral Proceedings on 20 July 2017 to 
change the delegations in respect of the leasing of property to the voluntary 
and community sector, the Joint Committee was required to amend its 
scheme of delegation to officers in oneSource. 
 
The Joint Committee agreed the amendments to the Scheme of Delegation 
at Appendix A of the report (appended to these minutes). 
 

6 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION REPORT  
 
The report before Members provided details of performance with oKPI 1 
Customer Satisfaction with oneSource services. The indicator was collected 
by an electronic survey campaign, which was undertaken biannually. 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2017 

 
 

 

Members noted that the oneSource Business Services team monitors the 
relationship between oneSource and its customers and overall performance, 
ensuring oneSource meets the expectations of the programme and needs of 
its customers. 
 
A challenging target 80% customer satisfaction target has been set for 
oneSource to exceed in 2016/17. For March 2017, combined customer 
satisfaction increased to 75%, rising by 3% since the previous survey 
conducted in September 2016, and slightly lower than the 80% target.  
 
Individually, customer satisfaction with the service received was 82% from 
Havering customers, 65% from Newham customers, 89% from Bexley 
customers and 83% from oneSource customers. The best performing 
services were Strategic Finance (82%), Health and Safety (98%), Printing 
Services (95%), and Internal Audit and Counter Fraud (85%), Business 
Improvement (85%) and Project Management Office (82%). 
 
These figures demonstrated that oneSource had made significant 
improvements to the delivery of its services but still required further action to 
combat the disparity in satisfaction for all three customers. 
 
The Joint Committee noted oneSource’s Customer Satisfaction key 
performance indicator (KPI). 
 

7 TRANSFER OF NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS SERVICE 
BACK TO THE COUNCIL  
 
The Joint Committee had been notified at previous meetings that the 
request by Newham Council to transfer its element of the Council Tax and 
Benefits service from oneSource back into Newham Council’s responsibility 
had been agreed by both Havering and Bexley Councils. 
 
Subsequent to the previous meeting, a deed of variation had been drafted to 
reflect the change and preparations were underway to implement the 
transfer of service. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

8 MD UPDATE  
 
The report from the Managing Director updated Members on the 
governance services review, Oracle implementation, and commercial 
developments. 
 
Concerning the governance services review it was reported that a business 
case and a five year strategy for the future direction of oneSource had been 
drafted for approval by the three councils in September 2017. It was noted 
that an update would be provided at the next Joint Committee meeting. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2017 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


